

Case Nos. 20-15301, 20-15476

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

**WILLIAM ELLIS; et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,**

v.

**SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT
AND POWER DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee**

**WILLIAM ELLIS; et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellee,**

v.

**SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT
AND POWER DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant**

*Appeal from Decision of the United States District Court of Arizona
No. 2:19-cv-01228-SMB Honorable Susan M. Brnovich*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Hart L. Robinovitch, Esq.
ZIMMERMAN REED LLP
14646 North Kierland Blvd.,
Suite 145
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
(480) 348-6400 Telephone
(480) 348-6415 Facsimile
hart.robinovitch@zimmreed.com

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
A. The Parties.	4
1. SRP	4
2. Plaintiffs.....	6
B. The expanded use of solar electricity has long been recognized as beneficial in Arizona, and competition from self-generation is protected under Arizona law.	6
C. SRP adopted discriminatory rates to lessen competition from solar electricity, injuring Plaintiffs, the putative Class, and the general public.	9
II. Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Are Timely	14

- A. Plaintiffs’ claims did not accrue in 2015 when the E-27 rates were initially adopted, but rather when Plaintiffs first became subject to the discriminatory rates and were injured financially by paying them.15
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ claims did not accrue in 2015 when the E-27 rates were initially adopted, but rather when the Plaintiffs first became subject to the discriminatory rates and were injured financially by paying them.15
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ claims for declaratory and injunctive relief similarly accrued when they were charged.23
- B. Plaintiffs’ claims are timely under the continuing violation doctrine.24
- II. Arizona’s Notice of Claim Procedure Does Not Apply in Federal Proceedings, and in Any Event, Plaintiffs’ Notice of Claim Satisfied Arizona Requirements29
 - A. The notice of claim requirements are inapplicable to the vast majority of Plaintiffs’ claims, and otherwise in conflict with federal law, such that purported deficiencies cannot be dispositive of any claims.29
 - 1. State procedural laws are not applicable to claims brought in federal court.29
 - 2. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 prohibits enforcement of this conflicting state law.32
 - 3. The notice of claim requirement does not apply to claims for injunctive and declaratory relief, or federal claims.36
 - B. To the extent required, the notice of claim that Plaintiffs filed with Defendant complied with all requirements of A.R.S. §12-821.01(A).37

1. Plaintiffs’ notice of claim was properly filed with SRP.....	37
2. The notice of claim was timely.....	38
3. Plaintiffs’ notice of claim provided sufficient facts for SRP to evaluate its claims.	38
4. Plaintiffs’ notice of claim adequately conveyed the amount they would be willing to accept.	41
5. A class demand and exclusion of attorneys’ fees was entirely proper.	44
III. The Local Government Antitrust Act Does Not Preclude Plaintiffs’ Claims.	45
A. The LGAA should not operate to insulate SRP from federal antitrust liability.....	45
B. Even if the LGAA insulated SRP, it does not preclude claims for injunctive or declaratory relief, not does it preclude recovery of attorneys’ fees.	47
IV. The District Court Erred in Holding That Plaintiffs Inadequately Alleged Antitrust Injury.....	49
A. Plaintiffs plainly allege adequate antitrust injury.....	49
B. The District Court conflated the levels of scrutiny applicable to competitors and consumers.....	54
C. Plaintiffs have suffered antitrust injury as competitors as well as consumers.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Miner Contracting, Inc. v. City of Flagstaff,
 No. 1 CA-CV 14-0249, 2015 WL 5770613 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2015)42

Agron, Inc. v. Lin,
 No. CV0305872MM(JWJX), 2004 WL 555377 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2004).....53

Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc.,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Ariz. 2010)..... 17, 31, 36

Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.,
 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 49, 50

Amarel v. Connell,
 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir.1996).....49

Andrew S. Arena, Inc. v. Super. Ct.,
 788 P.2d 1174 (Ariz. 1990)..... 36, 43

Armstrong v. Town of Huachuca City,
 No. CV11-790-TUC-CKJ, 2012 WL 3962764 (D. Ariz. Aug. 7, 2012)41

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
 459 U.S. 519 (1983)49

Auble v. Maricopa Cnty.,
 No. CV 08–1822, 2009 WL 3188378 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2009).....41

Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979)17

Backus v. State,
 203 P.3d 499 (Ariz. 2009).....39

Ball v. James,
 451 U.S. 355 (1981) 4, 13, 47

Bird v. Dept. of Human Servs.,
935 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 20

Blake v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
259 F. Supp. 3d 249 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 27, 28

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 20, 21, 22

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977) 49, 50

Burlington N. Ry. Co. v. Woods,
480 U.S. 1 (1987)32

Butler v. Nat’l Comm. Renaissance of Cal.,
766 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2014).....15

Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez,
136 S.Ct. 663 (2016) 33, 34, 35

Canyon Del Rio Investors, L.L.C. v. City of Flagstaff,
258 P.3d 154 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011) 14, 21, 23, 37

Capital Freight Servs., Inc. v. Trailer Marine Transp. Corp.,
704 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 46, 47

Centifanti v. Nix,
865 F.2d 1422 (3d Cir.1989).....25

Chen v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 33, 34, 35, 44

City of Phoenix v. Fields,
201 P.3d 529 (Ariz. 2009)..... 32, 34, 36, 43

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.,
988 F. Supp. 127 (W.D.N.Y. 1997) 46, 47

Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 97 v. Houser,
152 P.3d 490 (Ariz. 2007).....36

Department of Revenue v. Dougherty,
29 P.3d 862 (Ariz. 2001).....43

Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)35

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)30

Ervine v. Desert View Regional Med. Ctr. Holdings, LLC,
753 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2014).....16

Estrada v. City of San Luis,
No. CV-07-1071-PHX-DGC, 2007 WL 4025212 (D. Ariz. Nov. 15, 2017)43

Floyd v Donahue,
923 P.2d 875 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)27

Flynt v. Shimazu,
940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26

Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.,
114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997).....56

Gallivan v. United States,
943 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019).....32

Garro v. Global Credit & Collection Corp.,
No. CV-09-2506-PHX-GMS, 2010 WL 5108605 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2010).....33

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996)30

GF Gaming Corp. v. City of Black Hawk, Co.,
405 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2005).....48

Glen Holly Entm't, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.,
352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003).....49

Green v. L.A. Cnty. Superintendent of Schools,
883 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1989).....24

Gutowsky v. Cnty. of Placer,
108 F.3d 256 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 26

Hanna v. Plumer,
380 U.S. 460 (1965) 30, 31

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)24

Hennegan v. Pacifico Creative Serv., Inc.,
787 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir.1986).....27

Homebuilders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Surprise,
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0466, 2015 WL 7454104 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015). 24, 27

Hopi Tribe v. City of Flagstaff,
No. cv-12-0370, 2013 WL 1789859 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2013)21

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of La Habra,
23 P.3d 601 (Cal. 2001) 27, 28

In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.,
846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017).....53

In re Restatsis Antitrust Litig.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....32

Indiana Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.,
864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir.1989).....54

J. Allen Ramey, M.D., Inc. v. Pac. Found. For Med. Care,
999 F. Supp. 1355 (S.D. Cal. 1998)54

Jones v. Cochise Cnty.,
187 P.3d 97 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) 38, 40

Klehr v. A.O. Smith,
521 U.S. 179 (1997)27

Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.,
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) 36, 37

Knight v. Columbus,
19 F.3d 579 (11th Cir. 1994).....25

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc. v. Cnty. of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 21, 25, 26

Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....56

Lancaster City. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.,
940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 47-48

Lane v. Facebook,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....44

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
550 U.S. 618 (2007)24

Lee v. State,
182 P.3d 1169 (Ariz. 2008).....37

Leibel v. City of Buckeye,
364 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D. Ariz. 2019).....37

Long v. City of Glendale,
93 P.3d 519 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)20

Lukovsky v. City & Cnty. of S. F.,
535 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....16

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 31, 32

Manrique v. City of Phoenix,
No. CV11-01981-PHX-DCG, 2012 WL 1985640 (D. Ariz. June 4, 2012) . 17, 31

Martineau v. Maricopa Cnty.,
86 P.3d 912 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) 32, 36, 38

Mavris v. RSI Enters. Inc.,
303 F.R.D. 561 (D. Ariz. 2014)33

McKenna v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
116 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1997).....44

Mountainside Mar LLC v. City of Flagstaff,
No. 1 CA-cv-18-0049, 2019 WL 3235025
(Ariz. Ct. App. July 18, 2019)..... 12, 21, 38, 42, 43

*Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof’l
Publ’ns, Inc.*,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995).....56

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002)26

Nored v. City of Tempe,
614 F. Supp. 2d 991 (D. Ariz. 2008).....37

Novation Ventures, LLC v. J.G. Wentworth Co.,
156 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2015)54

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)22

Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.,
363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1991).....15

Otter Tail Pwr. Co. v. United States,
410 U.S. 366 (1973)10

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of Union City,
220 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (N.D. Cal. 2002) 27, 28

Palm Springs Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Desert Hosp., 628 F. Supp. 454 (C.D. Cal. 1986)
.....48

Palmer v. Bd. of Educ. of Comm. Unit Sch. Dist. 201-U,
46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995).....26

Paul v. City of Woonsocket,
745 A.2d 169 (R.I. 2000) 21, 22

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n,
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 56, 57

Pritchard v. State,
788 P.2d 1178 (Ariz. 1990).....31

Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.,
633 F.Supp.2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008)27

Reed v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
613 F.2d 757 (9th Cir.1980).....26

RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 19

Roes, I-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....44

S. Shell Inv. v. Town of Wrightsville Beach, N.C.,
703 F. Supp. 1192, 1195 (E.D.N.C. 1988)..... 21, 22

Serpa Corp. v. McWane, Inc.,
199 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999)53

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 13, 29, 32, 36

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....5

Solar City Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017).....40

SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
No. cv-15-00374, 2015 WL 6503439 (D. Ariz. Oct. 27, 2015)..... 5, 7, 41, 45, 46

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT & T Inc.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011)54

SRP v. Tesla Energy Operations, Inc.,
138 S.Ct. 1323 (Mem.) (2018).....40

State v. Mabrey Ranch, Co.,
165 P.3d 211 (Ariz. App. Ct. 2007).....36

Stulce v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
3 P.3d 1007 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)17

Swenson v. Cnty. of Pinal,
402 P.3d 1007 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017)31

Tarabishi v McAlester Reg. Hosp.,
951 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir. 1991).....46

Taylor v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
993 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1993).....15

Tedards v. Ducey,
951 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2020).....13

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

Thurman Indus., Inc. v. Pay ‘N Pak Stores, Inc.,
875 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1989).....55

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966)30

United Nat’l Maint., Inc. v. San Diego Conv’tn Ctr. Corp.,
2010 WL 3034024 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2010)46

Vasquez v. State,
206 P.3d 753 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)39

Vaughn Med. Equip. Repair Serv., L.L.C. v. Jordan Reses Supply Co.,
No. 10-00124, 2010 WL 3488244 (E.D. La. Aug. 26, 2010).....57

Virginia Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles,
868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989).....20

W. Casualty & Surety Co. v. Evans,
130 Ariz. 333 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)23

Williever v United States,
775 F. Supp. 2d 771 (D. Md. 2011)32

Witham v Clallam Cnty. Public Hosp.,
No. C09-5410RJB, 2009 WL 3346041 (W.D. Wash. Oct 15, 2009)48

Yellow Pages Cost Consultants, Inc. v. GTE Directories Corp.,
951 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1991).....55

Yollin v. City of Glendale,
191 P.3d 1040 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)34

Zapata Gulf Marine Corp. v. Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth.,
682 F. Supp. 1345 (E.D. La. 1988)46

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... 14, 15, 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....42
 15 U.S.C. § 22.....2
 15 U.S.C. § 26.....48
 15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36..... 2, 41, 45, 47
 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2
 28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)2
 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....2
 28 U.S.C. §2072.....32
 42 U.S.C. §1983.....15
 42 U.S.C. §1988.....44
 A.R.S. § 12-821.01(A).....2, 3, 11, 12, 29, 32, 33-42
 A.R.S. §12-542.....15
 A.R.S. §12-821..... 43, 44
 A.R.S. §12-821.01..... 11, 31, 33
 A.R.S. §30-801 *et seq.*8

A.R.S. §30-803.....	8
A.R.S. §30-805(A)(1),(2).....	8
A.R.S. §30-805(D).....	8
A.R.S. §30-813.....	8, 48, 49
A.R.S. §40-202(B).....	8
A.R.S. §40-334.....	11
Ariz. Const., Art. 13, § 7.....	4

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 98-965, at 20-21 (1984)	46
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 44, 45
